

§ 442.100

that the agreement is not valid evidence that the facility meets the requirements for participation. This exclusion applies even if the State issues the new agreement as the result of an administrative hearing decision favorable to the facility or under a Federal or State court order.

[52 FR 32551, Aug. 28, 1987, as amended at 59 FR 56236, Nov. 10, 1994]

**Subpart C—Certification of ICFs/
IID**

§ 442.100 State plan requirements.

A State plan must provide that the requirements of this subpart and part 483 are met.

[53 FR 20495, June 3, 1988]

§ 442.101 Obtaining certification.

(a) This section states the requirements for obtaining notice of an ICF/IID's certification before a Medicaid agency executes a provider agreement under § 442.12.

(b) The agency must obtain notice of certification from the Secretary for an ICF/IID located on an Indian reservation.

(c) The agency must obtain notice of certification from the survey agency for all other ICFs/IID.

(d) The notice must indicate that one of the following provisions pertains to the ICF/IID:

(1) An ICF/IID meets the conditions of participation set forth in subpart I of part 483 of this chapter.

(2) The ICF/IID has been granted a waiver or variance by CMS or the survey agency under subpart I of part 483 of this chapter.

(3) An ICF/IID has been certified with standard-level deficiencies and

(i) All conditions of participation are found met; and

(ii) The facility submits an acceptable plan of correction covering the remaining deficiencies.

(e) The failure to meet one or more of the applicable conditions of participation is cause for termination or non-renewal of the ICF/IID provider agreement.

[56 FR 48866, Sept. 26, 1991, as amended at 57 FR 43924, Sept. 23, 1992; 59 FR 56236, Nov. 10, 1994; 79 FR 27153, May 12, 2014]

42 CFR Ch. IV (10–1–19 Edition)

§ 442.105 [Reserved]

§ 442.109 Certification period for ICF/IIDs: General provisions.

(a) A survey agency may certify a facility that fully meets applicable requirements. The State Survey Agency must conduct a survey of each ICF/IID not later than 15 months after the last day of the previous survey.

(b) The statewide average interval between surveys must be 12 months or less, computed in accordance with paragraph (c) of this section.

(c) The statewide average interval is computed at the end of each Federal fiscal year by comparing the last day of the most recent survey for each participating facility to the last day of each facility's previous survey.

[77 FR 29031, May 16, 2012]

§ 442.110 Certification period for ICF/IID with standard-level deficiencies.

Facilities with standard-level deficiencies may be certified under § 442.101 with a condition that the certification will continue if either of the following applies:

(a) The survey agency finds that all deficiencies have been satisfactorily corrected.

(b) The survey agency finds that the facility has made substantial progress in correcting the deficiencies and has a new plan of correction that is acceptable.

[79 FR 27153, May 12, 2014]

§ 442.117 Termination of certification for ICFs/IID whose deficiencies pose immediate jeopardy.

(a) A survey agency must terminate a facility's certification if it determines that—

(1) The facility no longer meets conditions of participation for ICFs/IID as specified in subpart I of part 483 of this chapter.

(2) The facility's deficiencies pose immediate jeopardy to residents' health and safety.

(b) Subsequent to a certification of a facility's noncompliance, the Medicaid agency must, in terminating the provider agreement, follow the appeals

process specified in part 431, subpart D of this chapter.

[51 FR 24491, July 3, 1986, as amended at 59 FR 56236, Nov. 10, 1994]

§ 442.118 Denial of payments for new admissions to an ICF/IID.

(a) *Basis for denial of payments.* The Medicaid agency may deny payment for new admissions to an ICF/IID that no longer meets the applicable conditions of participation specified under subpart I of part 483 of this chapter.

(b) *Agency procedures.* Before denying payments for new admissions, the Medicaid agency must comply with the following requirements:

(1) Provide the facility up to 60 days to correct the cited deficiencies and comply with conditions of participation for ICFs/IID.

(2) If at the end of the specified period the facility has not achieved compliance, give the facility notice of intent to deny payment for new admissions, and opportunity for an informal hearing.

(3) If the facility requests a hearing, provide an informal hearing that includes—

(i) The opportunity for the facility to present, before a State Medicaid official who was not involved in making the initial determination, evidence or documentation, in writing or in person, to refute the decision that the facility is out of compliance with the conditions of participation for ICFs/IID.

(ii) A written decision setting forth the factual and legal bases pertinent to a resolution of the dispute.

(4) If the decision of the informal hearing is to deny payments for new admissions, provide the facility and the public, at least 15 days before the effective date of the sanction, with a notice that includes the effective date and the reasons for the denial of payments.

[51 FR 24491, July 3, 1986, as amended at 59 FR 56236, Nov. 10, 1994]

§ 442.119 Duration of denial of payments and subsequent termination of an ICF/IID.

(a) *Period of denial.* The denial of payments for new admissions will continue for 11 months after the month it was imposed unless, before the end of that

period, the Medicaid agency finds that—

(1) The facility has corrected the deficiencies or is making a good faith effort to achieve compliance with the conditions of participation for ICFs/IID; or

(2) The deficiencies are such that it is necessary to terminate the facility's provider agreement.

(b) *Subsequent termination.* The Medicaid agency must terminate a facility's provider agreement—

(1) Upon the agency's finding that the facility has been unable to achieve compliance with the conditions of participation for ICFs/IID during the period that payments for new admissions have been denied;

(2) Effective the day following the last day of the denial of payments period; and

(3) In accordance with the procedures for appeal of terminations set forth in subpart D of part 431 of this chapter.

[51 FR 24491, July 3, 1986, as amended at 59 FR 56236, Nov. 10, 1994]

Subparts D–F [Reserved]

PART 447—PAYMENTS FOR SERVICES

Subpart A—Payments: General Provisions

Sec.

447.1 Purpose.

447.10 Prohibition against reassignment of provider claims.

447.15 Acceptance of State payment as payment in full.

447.20 Provider restrictions: State plan requirements.

447.21 Reduction of payments to providers.

447.25 Direct payments to certain beneficiaries for physicians' or dentists' services.

447.26 Prohibition on payment for provider-preventable conditions.

447.30 Withholding the Federal share of payments to Medicaid providers to recover Medicare overpayments.

447.31 Withholding Medicare payments to recover Medicaid overpayments.

447.40 Payments for reserving beds in institutions.

447.45 Timely claims payment.

447.46 Timely claims payment by MCOs.

MEDICAID PREMIUMS AND COST SHARING

447.50 Premiums and cost sharing: Basis and purpose.